18

IAS1 - Presentation of financial statements

IAS1 requires the split between current and non-current assets and liabilities on the face of the

balance sheet. As a result the reconciliations set out in note 3 include adjustments to reclassify

assets and liabilities where required and provides a summary of the key reconciling items set out

in appendices 1 to 5.

Cash balances have been reclassified to gross up for negative balances on various bank

accounts, which had been netted off in the UK GAAP financial statements.

In addition, the layout and presentation of the cash flow statement in the 2008 Annual Report

will be amended in accordance with IAS 7, which will show cash flows analysed between

operating, investing and finance activities.

 Zytronic plc

Note 3: Reconciliation of group equity from UK GAAP
to IFRS

 19

  30 Sep 2006 31 Mar 2007 30 Sep 2007

  Audited Unaudited Audited

  £’000 £’000 £’000

Shareholders’ equity under UK GAAP  8,048 8,116 8,220
  ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Adjustments to conform with IFRS:

IFRS 3- Non-amortisation of goodwill  - 11 21

IAS 12 – Tax credit/(charge) on share-based payments,

 employee benefits and change in treatment of IBA’s  99 101 (2)

IAS 19 – Employee benefits – holiday provision  (39) (20) (18)
  ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total equity under IFRS  8,108 8,208 8,221
  ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

 Zytronic plc

Note 4: Reconciliation of movements in group equity

 20

Year ended 30 September 2007

Equity

share

capital

Share

premium

Revenue

Reserve Total

At 1 October 2006 146 6,450 1,512 8,108

Total recognised income and expense - - 482 482

Exercise of share options  1 23 - 24

Share based payment - - 46 46

Dividends - - (439) (439)

At 30 September  2007 147 6,473 1,601 8,221

Six month period ended 31 March 2007

Equity

share

capital

Share

premium

Revenue

Reserve Total

At 1 October 2006 146 6,450 1,512 8,108

Total recognised income and expense - - 370 370

Share based payment - - 23 23

Dividends - - (293) (293)

At 31 March  2007 146 6,450 1,612 8,208

 Zytronic plc

Appendix 1: Consolidated Balance Sheet at
30 September 2006

 21

Previously
reported

under
UK GAAP

Reclassification

IAS 19
Employee

benefits

IAS 12 Deferred
tax on share

based payments
and employee

benefits

30 Sep 06
Restated under
IFRS (audited)

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £000 £'000

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 3,831 (94) - - 3,737

Intangible assets 2,026 94  - - 2,120

 5,857 -  -   -   5,857

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 1,706 - - - 1,706

Trade and other receivables 2,852 - - - 2,852

Cash and short term deposits 493 438 - - 931

 5,051 438 - - 5,489

TOTAL ASSETS 10,908 438 -   -   11,346

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 Current liabilities

 Trade and other payables  (1,167) - - - (1,167)

 Financial liabilities  (215) (438) - - (653)

 Accruals and deferred income  (427) - (39) - (466)

 Taxation liabilities  (28) - - - (28)

 (1,837) (438) (39) -   (2,314)

 Non-current liabilities

 Financial liabilities (658) - - - (658)

 Deferred tax liabilities  (365) - - 99 (266)

 (1,023) - - 99 (924)

 TOTAL LIABILITIES  (2,860) (438)   (39)   99 (3,238)

 NET ASSETS 8,048 -   (39)   99 8,108

 CAPITAL AND RESERVES

 Equity share capital  146 - - - 146

 Share premium  6,450 - - - 6,450

 Revenue reserves  1,452 -  (39) 99 1,512

 Equity shareholders' funds  8,048 -  (39) 99 8,108

 Zytronic plc

Appendix 2: Consolidated Balance Sheet at
30 September 2007

 22

Previously

reported
under

UK GAAP Reclassification

IFRS 3
Goodwill

amortisation

IAS 19
Employee

benefits

IAS 12
Deferred tax on

share based
payments,
employee

benefits and
change in

treatment of
IBA’s

30 Sep 07
Restated

under IFRS
 (audited)

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £000 £'000

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 5,350 (142) - - - 5,208

Intangible assets 1,959 142 21 - - 2,122

Trade and other receivables  194 - - - - 194

 7,503 - 21 - - 7,524

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 1,828 - - - - 1,828

Trade and other receivables 2,767 - - - - 2,767

Cash and short term deposits 140 177 - - - 317

 4,735  177 - - - 4,912

TOTAL ASSETS 12,238 177 21 -   -   12,436

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (1,376) - - - - (1,376)

Financial liabilities (444) (177) - - - (621)

Accruals and deferred income (381) - - (18) - (399)

 (2,201) (177) - (18) -   (2,396)

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities (1,340) - - - - (1,340)

Deferred tax liabilities (477) - -   -  (2) (479)

 (1,817) - -  -   (2) (1,819)

TOTAL LIABILITIES (4,018) (177) - (18) (2) (4,215)

NET ASSETS 8,220 - 21 (18) (2) 8,221

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Equity share capital 147 - - - - 147

Share premium 6,473 - - - - 6,473

Revenue reserves 1,600 - 21 (18) (2) 1,601

Equity shareholders' funds 8,220 - 21 (18) (2) 8,221

 Zytronic plc

Appendix 3: Consolidated Income Statement for the
year ended 30 September 2007

 23

Previously
reported

under
UK GAAP Reclassification

IFRS 3
Goodwill

amortisation

IAS 19
Employee

benefits

IAS 12
Deferred tax on

share based
Payments,
employee

benefits and
change in

treatment of IBA’s

30 Sep 07
restated under
IFRS (audited)

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £000 £'000

GROUP REVENUE 11,434 3 - - - 11,437

Cost of sales (7,989) (3) 21 - - (7,971)

GROSS PROFIT 3,445 - 21 - - 3,466

Distribution Costs (197) - - - - (197)

Administrative Expenses (2,541) (36) - 21 - (2,556)

GROUP OPERATING PROFIT 707 (36) 21 21 - 713

Other operating income - 36 - - - 36

GROUP OPERATING PROFIT FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS 707 - 21 21 - 749

Finance costs (73) - - - - (73)

Finance revenue 7 - - - - 7

PROFIT FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS BEFORE TAXATION 641 - 21 21 - 683

Tax expense (100) - - - (49) (149)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS 541 - 21 21 (49) 534

 Zytronic plc

Appendix 4: Consolidated Balance Sheet at
31 March 2007

 24

Previously
reported

under
UK GAAP

Reclassification

IFRS 3
Goodwill

amortisation

IAS 19
Employee

benefits

IAS 12
Deferred tax on

employee
benefits and
share based

payments

31-Mar-07
Restated

under IFRS
(unaudited)

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 4,046 (128) - -  - 3,918

Intangible assets 1,965 128 11 - - 2,104

 6,011 - 11 -   -   6,022

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 1,871 - - - - 1,871

Trade and other receivables 2,586 - - - - 2,586

Cash and short term deposits 191 212 - -   -   403

 4,648 212 - - - 4,860

TOTAL ASSETS 10,659 212 11 -   -   10,882

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (812) - - - - (812)

Financial liabilities (100) (212) - - - (312)

Accruals and deferred income (474) - - (20) - (494)

 (1,386) (212) -   (20) -   (1,618)

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities (624) - - - - (624)

Deferred tax liabilities (533) -  -  - 101 (432)

 (1,157) - -   -   101 (1,056)

TOTAL LIABILITIES (2,543) (212) -   (20) 101 (2,674)

NET ASSETS 8,116 - 11 (20) 101 8,208

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Equity share capital 146 - - - - 146

Share premium 6,450 - - - - 6,450

Revenue reserves 1,520 - 11 (20) 101 1,612

Equity shareholders' funds 8,116 - 11 (20) 101 8,208

 Zytronic plc

Appendix 5: Consolidated Income Statement for the six
months ended 31 March 2007

 25

Previously
reported

under
UK GAAP Reclassification

IFRS 3
Goodwill

amortisation

IAS 19
Employee

benefits

IAS 12
Deffered tax

on employee
benefits and
share based

payments

31 Mar 07
restated

under
IFRS

(unaudited)

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

GROUP REVENUE 5,960 - - - - 5,960

Cost of sales (4,101) - 11 -

-  (4,090)

GROSS PROFIT 1,859 - 11 - - 1,870

Distribution Costs (108) - - - - (108)

Administrative Expenses (1,291) (16) - 19 - (1,288)

GROUP OPERATING PROFIT 460 (16) 11 19 -  474

Other operating income - 16 - - - 16

GROUP OPERATING PROFIT FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS 460 - 11 19 - 490

Finance costs (38) - - - - (38)

Finance revenue 6 - - - - 6

PROFIT FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS BEFORE TAXATION 428 - 11 19 -  458

Tax expense (90) - - - 13 (77)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS 338 - 11 19 13 381